€842.6 million

less bank

overdrafts of

€461.1

million).

Proceeds from issuance of Ordinary Shares - 1,297.9

Repayment of loan principal - (490.0)

Net payment of finance leases (0.6) -

Loss on settlement of derivatives (3.4) -

Payment of financing fees - (5.4)

Interest paid (53.2) (24.4)

Interest received 8.4 0.7

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (48.8) 778.8

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 109.0 (69.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 186.1 402.2

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (26.3) 49.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 268.8 381.5

Nomad Foods Limited

As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles As Adjusted financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2016 to the reported results of Nomad

Foods for such period.

As Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

(a)

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

three months ended

September 30, 2016

Adjustments

As Adjusted for the

three months ended

September 30, 2016

Revenue 439.5 - 439.5

Cost of sales (311.5) - (311.5)

Gross profit 128.0 - 128.0

Other operating expenses (56.1) 0.2 (a) (55.9)

Exceptional items (34.1) 34.1 (b) -

Operating profit 37.8 34.3 72.1

Finance income 5.6 (4.0) 1.6

Finance costs (21.9) 1.2 (20.7)

Net financing costs (16.3) (2.8) (c) (19.1)

Profit before tax 21.5 31.5 53.0

Taxation (17.9) 6.1 (d) (11.8)

Profit for the period 3.6 37.6 41.2

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 183,584,907 183,584,907

Basic (loss)/earnings per share 0.02 0.22

Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 183,601,319 183,601,319

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share 0.02 0.22

(a)   Adjustment to add back share based payment charge.

(b)   Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing

   impact.  See table 'EBITDA and As Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) three months ended September 30, 2016' for a detailed

   list of exceptional items.

[…]

(g)Adjustment to reflect the remeasurement of the indemnification assets recognized on the acquisition of the Findus Group, which is capped at the value of shares held in escrow at the

share price as at September 30, 2016.

(h)Elimination of share payment charge relating to the Nomad Foods 2015 Long Term Incentive Plan and the 2016 Non-Executive Directors Restricted Stock Award.

(I) As Adjusted EBITDA margin 19.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2016 is calculated by dividing As Adjusted EBITDA by As Adjusted revenue of €439.5 million per page 10.

Nomad Foods Limited

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma As Adjusted financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2015 to the reported results

of Nomad Foods for such period.

Pro Forma As Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for

the three months

ended September

30, 2015

Add Findus Group

unaudited results

for the three

months ended

September 30, 2015

Combined

Adjustments Pro Forma As

Adjusted for

the three

months ended

September 30,

2015

Revenue 315.5 168.0 483.5 (11.4) (a) 472.1

Cost of sales (215.1) (132.4) (347.5) 15.1 (b) (332.4)

Gross profit 100.4 35.6 136.0 3.7 139.7

Other operating expenses (47.1) (23.4) (70.5) (1.4) (c) (71.9)

Exceptional items (16.9) (9.6) (26.5) 26.5 (d) -

Operating (loss)/profit 36.4 2.6 39.0 28.8 67.8

Finance income 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.3 1.6

Finance costs (26.1) (4.9) (31.0) 10.6 (20.4)

Net financing costs (25.5) (4.2) (29.7) 10.9 (e) (18.8)

Profit/(loss) before tax 10.9 (1.6) 9.3 39.7 49.0

Taxation (4.6) (1.2) (5.8) (5.4) (f) (11.2)

Profit/(loss) for the period 6.3 (2.8) 3.5 34.3 37.8

Weighted average shares outstanding –

basic and diluted

168,837,751 179,931,796

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.04 0.21

(a)Adjustments to (i) increase revenue by €1.1 million for the differential in trading days between year-on-year periods, (ii) eliminate a (€12.0)

million credit from intercompany trade between the Findus Group and Iglo Group for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and (iii)

reflect accounting policy alignment between Findus Group and Nomad Foods policies to reclassify (€0.5) million of advertising and promotion

[…]

(h)Adjustments to (i) increase EBITDA by €1.9 million for the differential in trading days between year-on-year periods, (ii) eliminate a €2.2 million

non-cash acquisition accounting adjustment relating to the discontinuation of hedge accounting on acquired derivatives.

(I) Adjustments to reflect accounting policy alignments between Findus Group and Nomad Foods policies; specifically expensing (€0.7) million of

capitalized new product development costs and internal labor costs and eliminating a (€1.0) million prior ownership corporate charge.

(j) Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA margin 17.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2015 is calculated by dividing Pro Forma As

Adjusted EBITDA by Pro Forma As Adjusted revenue of €472.1 million per page 11.

Nomad Foods Limited

As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles As Adjusted financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 to the reported results of Nomad

Foods for such period.

As Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2016

Adjustments

As Adjusted for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2016

Revenue 1,442.5 - 1,442.5

Cost of sales (1,007.4) - (1,007.4)

Gross profit 435.1 - 435.1

Other operating expenses (210.9) 0.8 (a) (210.1)

Exceptional items (112.3) 112.3 (b) -

Operating profit 111.9 113.1 225.0

Finance income 24.8 (18.5) 6.3

Finance costs (64.7) 3.4 (61.3)

Net financing costs (39.9) (15.1) (c) (55.0)

Profit before tax 72.0 98.0 170.0

Taxation (33.5) (5.2) (d) (38.7)

Profit for the period 38.5 92.8 131.3

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 183,426,028 183,426,028

(e)

Basic earnings per share 0.21 0.72

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 183,434,541 183,434,541

Diluted earnings per share 0.21 0.72

(a) Adjustment to add back share based payment charge.

(b) Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact.  See table

'EBITDA and As Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) nine months ended September 30, 2016' for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate (€18.5) million of non-cash foreign exchange translation gains and €3.4 million foreign exchange loss on derivatives.

[…]

of the Findus Acquisition and to eliminate €39.2 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation charges.

(g)Adjustment to reflect the tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the

jurisdiction in which it arises.

(h)Pro Forma As Adjusted weighted average shares assumes all shares issued in connection with the acquisitions or for which the proceeds

were used to complete acquisitions were issued as of January 1, 2015.  All other adjustments for weighting are based on actual issuance date.

Nomad Foods Limited

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 to the

reported results of Nomad Foods for such period:

Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

€ in millions  As reported for

the nine

months ended

September 30,

2015

Add Iglo

Group

unaudited as

reported for

the five

months ended

May 31, 2015

Add Findus

Group

unaudited

results for the

nine months

ended

September 30,

2015

Pro Forma As

Adjusted for

the nine

months ended

September 30,

2015

(Loss)/profit before tax (529.4) (87.1) 11.7 (604.8)

Net financing costs 39.6 115.7 14.7 170.0

Depreciation 10.2 11.3 13.1 34.6

Amortization 0.7 1.2 1.1 3.0

EBITDA (478.9) 41.1 40.6 (397.2)

Exceptional items:

Transactions related costs 30.0 3.8 5.8 (a)39.6

Purchase price adjustments to intangible assets - 55.0 - (b)55.0

Costs related to management incentive plans 1.5 22.9 - (c)24.4

Investigation of strategic opportunities 2.7 1.3 - (d)4.0

Cisterna fire net costs 3.6 1.3 - (e)4.9

Restructuring costs 0.6 - 9.6 (f) 10.2

Gain on purchase of La Cocinera - - (11.5) (g)(11.5)

Other costs - - 4.5 (h)4.5

Other Adjustments:

Founder Preferred Shares Annual Dividend Amount & Warrant Redemption 492.2

Iglo 33.9

Findus 0.5

Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA 260.5

(a)Elimination of costs incurred in relation to completed and potential acquisitions.

(b)Elimination of charges at the Iglo Group level related to the purchase price exercise on the acquisition of the Iglo Group. At the Nomad Foods

level, this adjustment is recognized within goodwill, but at the Iglo Group level it is reported within profit or loss.

(c)Adjustment to eliminate long term management incentive scheme costs from prior ownership.